Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Atmel-42364J-SAM-C20_Datasheet_Summary-11/2016
7
3. Ordering Information
 SAMC  20  E  15  A   -   M  U  T
Product Family
SAMC = 5V Microcontroller
20 = Cortex M0 + CPU, DMA
E = 32 Pins
G = 48 Pins
J  = 64 Pins (56 Pins for WLCSP)
  No character = Tray (Default)
                   T = Tape and Reel
U = -40 - 85OC Matte Sn Plating
N = -40 - 105OC Matte Sn Plating
A = TQFP
M = QFN
U = WLCSP
Product Series
Flash Memory Density
Device Variant
A = Default Variant
Pin Count
Package Carrier
Package Grade
Package Type
18 = 256KB
17 = 128KB
16 = 64KB
15 = 32KB
3.1. SAM C20E
Table 3-1. SAM C20E15A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20E15A-AUT 32K 4K TQFP32 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20E15A-ANT 32K 4K TQFP32 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20E15A-MUT 32K 4K QFN32 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20E15A-MNT 32K 4K QFN32 Tape & Reel 105°C
Table 3-2. SAM C20E16A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20E16A-AUT 64K 8K TQFP32 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20E16A-ANT 64K 8K TQFP32 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20E16A-MUT 64K 8K QFN32 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20E16A-MNT 64K 8K QFN32 Tape & Reel 105°C
Atmel SAM C20E / SAM C20G / SAM C20J [DATASHEET]
Atmel-42364J-SAM-C20_Datasheet_Summary-11/2016
8
Table 3-3. SAM C20E17A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20E17A-AUT 128K 16K TQFP32 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20E17A-ANT 128K 16K TQFP32 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20E17A-MUT 128K 16K QFN32 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20E17A-MNT 128K 16K QFN32 Tape & Reel 105°C
Table 3-4. SAM C20E18A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20E18A-AUT 256K 32K TQFP32 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20E18A-ANT 256K 32K TQFP32 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20E18A-MUT 256K 32K QFN32 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20E18A-MNT 256K 32K QFN32 Tape & Reel 105°C
3.2. SAM C20G
Table 3-5. SAM C20G15A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20G15A-AUT 32K 4K TQFP48 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20G15A-ANT 32K 4K TQFP48 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20G15A-MUT 32K 4K QFN48 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20G15A-MNT 32K 4K QFN48 Tape & Reel 105°C
Table 3-6. SAM C20G16A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20G16A-AUT 64K 8K TQFP48 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20G16A-ANT 64K 8K TQFP48 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20G16A-MUT 64K 8K QFN48 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20G16A-MNT 64K 8K QFN48 Tape & Reel 105°C
Atmel SAM C20E / SAM C20G / SAM C20J [DATASHEET]
Atmel-42364J-SAM-C20_Datasheet_Summary-11/2016
9
Table 3-7. SAM C20G17A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20G17A-AUT 128K 16K TQFP48 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20G17A-ANT 128K 16K TQFP48 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20G17A-MUT 128K 16K QFN48 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20G17A-MNT 128K 16K QFN48 Tape & Reel 105°C
Table 3-8. SAM C20G18A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20G18A-AUT 256K 32K TQFP48 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20G18A-ANT 256K 32K TQFP48 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20G18A-MUT 256K 32K QFN48 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20G18A-MNT 256K 32K QFN48 Tape & Reel 105°C
3.3. SAM C20J
Table 3-9. SAM C20J15A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20J15A-AUT 32K 4K TQFP64 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20J15A-ANT 32K 4K TQFP64 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20J15A-MUT 32K 4K QFN64 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20J15A-MNT 32K 4K QFN64 Tape & Reel 105°C
Table 3-10. SAM C20J16A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20J16A-AUT 64K 8K TQFP64 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20J16A-ANT 64K 8K TQFP64 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20J16A-MUT 64K 8K QFN64 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20J16A-MNT 64K 8K QFN64 Tape & Reel 105°C
Atmel SAM C20E / SAM C20G / SAM C20J [DATASHEET]
Atmel-42364J-SAM-C20_Datasheet_Summary-11/2016
10
Table 3-11. SAM C20J17A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20J17A-AUT 128K 16K TQFP64 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20J17A-ANT 128K 16K TQFP64 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20J17A-MUT 128K 16K QFN64 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20J17A-MNT 128K 16K QFN64 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20J17A-UUT(1) 128K 16K WLCSP56 Tape &Reel 85°C
1. Contact your local Microchip sales representative for availability.
Table 3-12. SAM C20J18A Ordering Codes
Ordering Code FLASH
(bytes)
SRAM
(bytes)
Package Carrier Type Temp
ATSAM C20J18A-AUT 256K 32K TQFP64 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20J18A-ANT 256K 32K TQFP64 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20J18A-MUT 256K 32K QFN64 Tape & Reel 85°C
ATSAM C20J18A-MNT 256K 32K QFN64 Tape & Reel 105°C
ATSAM C20J18A-UUT(1) 256K 32K WLCSP56 Tape & Reel 85°C
1. Contact your local Microchip sales representative for availability.
3.4. Device Identification
The DSU - Device Service Unit peripheral provides the Device Selection bits in the Device Identification
register (DID.DEVSEL) in order to identify the device by software. The SAM C20 variants have a reset
value of DID=0x1101drxx, with the LSB identifying the die number ('d'), the die revision ('r') and the device
selection ('xx').
Table 3-13. SAM C20 Device Identification Values
DEVSEL (DID[7:0]) Device
0x00 SAM C20J18A
0x01 SAM C20J17A
0x02 SAM C20J16A
0x03 SAM C20J15A
0x04 Reserved
0x05 SAM C20G18A
0x06 SAM C20G17A
0x07 SAM C20G16A